arising from the difference between the carrying amount of toll roads, land use rights and their tax base, which

mainly due to the valuation and depreciation difference of these assets. These differences lead to the reconciliation

items presented above.

(d) The reconciliation item of minority interest presented above between PRC and HKGAAP accounts was arising from

the difference of the net profit between the financial statement prepared in accordance with CAS and HKFRS.

Anhui Expressway Company Limited10

SECTION III CHANGE OF SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDINGS

1. The share capital structure changed during the reporting period.

During the reporting period, the total share capital of the Company was not changed. Due to the partial circulating of the

second part of restricted circulating shares after restricted terms after the Share Segregation Reform, the capital structure

of the Company changed.

(1) Change of shareholdings

(Unit: thousand shares)

Before changes Increases (+) or Decreases (-) After changes

Transfer Restricted

Number from circulating Number

of shares Percentage Allotment Bonus reserves shares Sub-total of shares Percentage

(%) (%)

I. Restricted circulating shares

1. State-owned Shares 435,650.5 26.27 -82,930.5 -82,930.5 352,720 21.27

2. State-owned legal

person shares 264,088.5 15.92 -82,930.5 -82,930.5 181,158 10.92

3. Other domestic shares

Of which:

Domestic legal person shares

Domestic individual shares

4. Overseas shares

Of which:

Overseas legal person shares

Overseas individual shares

Total restricted circulating shares 699,739 42.19 -165,861 -165,861 533,878 32.19

II. Unrestricted circulating shares

1. Renminbi-denominated

ordinary shares 465,861 28.08 +165,861 +165,861 631,722 38.08

2. Domestic-listed foreign shares

3. Overseas-listed foreign shares 493,010 29.73 493,010 29.73

4. Others

Total unrestricted circulating shares 958,871 57.81 +165,861 +165,861 1,124,732 67.81

III Total shares 1,658,610 100 0 0 1,658,610 100

2008 Interim Report 11

(II) Approval of the change of share capital structure

The Share Segregation Reform Proposal of the Company was approved at the relevant shareholders’ meeting

of the A share market held on 27 February 2006. The Record Date was 30 March 2006 and the shares re-

traded after the implementation of the Share Segregation Reform Proposal on 3 April 2006. According to the

undertakings in the Share Segregation Reform Proposal, the second part of 165,861,000 restricted circulating

shares held by Huajian Transportation Economic Development Center and Anhui Expressway Holding Corporation